## **RESOLUTION 979**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LEASE/PURCHASE OF GOLF COURSE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT FOR MEADOW LAKES GOLF COURSE AND ALLOWING THE PURCHASE BY QUOTE RATHER THAN BY FORMAL BID PROCESS

The Prineville City Council acting as the Contract Review Board for the City of Prineville finds as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Prineville serves as the Local Contract Review Board pursuant to ORS Chapter 279.

2. The city owned Meadow Lakes Golf Course is in need of updating its fleet of turf equipment.

3. The City of Prineville has budgeted the necessary funds for the acquisition of this equipment.

4. There are only three equipment dealers in the Pacific Northwest who sell the equipment needed.

5. Exempting the equipment purchase from the public bidding process is unlikely to encourage favoritism or substantially diminish competition in awarding the contract and the exemption will result in a substantial cost savings to the City.

BASED UPON the above findings, be it resolved by the City of Prineville as follows:

A. The contract for purchase of the turf equipment for Meadow Lakes Golf Course is exempt from competitive bidding;

B. City staff is directed to obtain quotes from the three equipment dealers and to purchase equipment from the dealer who is able to provide the appropriate equipment for the lowest price.

Passed by the City Council this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2004

Approved by the Mayor this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2004

Stephen P. Uffelman, Mayor

Robb W. Corbett, City Manager/Recorder